
1

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - Neuadd Maldwyn, 
Welshpool, Powys

Meeting Date
Thursday, 6 April 2017

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Carol Johnson
01597826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

Issue Date

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES PTLRW31 - 2017

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING PTLRW32 - 2017

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 16th March, 2017 as a correct record.

(Pages 5 - 20)

Planning

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PTLRW33 - 2017

a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee. 

Public Document Pack



c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee. 
d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee.

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
BY THE COMMITTEE 

PTLRW34 - 2017

To consider the reports of the Head of Regeneration, Property and Commissioning 
and to make any necessary decisions thereon.

(Pages 21 - 24)

4.1. Updates
Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 
wherever possible, prior to the meeting.

(To Follow)

4.2. P/2016/0787 Domgay Hall, Llanymynech, Powys, SY22 6SW
(Pages 25 - 72)

4.3. P/2016/0953 Land adjacent to Heritage Green, Kingswood, Forden, 
Powys, SY21 8LH
(Pages 73 - 94)

4.4. P/2016/1077 Land North of the B49393, Coedway, Shrewsbury, SY5 
9AR
(Pages 95 - 110)

4.5. P/2016/0047 Land at Former Cynlais School - Playing Field, 
Ystradgynlais, Powys
(Pages 111 - 138)

4.6. P/2017/0159 Land at Baskerville Hall Hotel, C Court, Clyro, Hereford, 
HR3 5LE
(Pages 139 - 148)



4.7. P/2017/0181 Llwyn Derw, Bwlch-y-Cibau, Llanfyllin, Powys, SY22 
5LN
(Pages 149 - 160)

4.8. P/2016/1327 Land at Llwynmelyn, Crossgates, Llandrindod Wells, 
Powys LD1 6RE
(Pages 161 - 182)

4.9. P/2017/0058 Ffyrdd Vaughan, Dolfor Road, Newtown, SY16 4BQ
(Pages 183 - 196)

4.10. TREE/2017/0010 5 Llys Derw, Tregynnon, Newtown, Powys SY16 
3EY
(Pages 197 - 202)

5. DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF REGENERATION, 
PROPERTY AND COMMISSIONING ON 
DELEGATED APPLICATIONS 

PTLRW35 - 2017

To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Regeneration, 
Property and Commissioning under delegated powers.

(Pages 203 - 216)

6. APPEAL DECISION PTLRW36 - 2017

To receive the Planning Inspector's decision regarding an appeal and the decision 
regarding costs.

(Pages 217 - 230)

Taxi and other licensing

7. MINUTES OF TAXI REVIEW PANELS PTLRW37 - 2017

To authorise the Chair, presiding at the Taxi Review Panel meeting on 21st March, 
2017, to sign the minutes as a correct record.   
(Pages 231 - 232)



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 16 March 2017

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017

PRESENT
County Councillor D R Price (Chair)
County Councillors M J Jones, L V Corfield, S Davies, W J Evans, J C Holmes, 
D R Jones, E M Jones, G M Jones, P J Medlicott, R H Mills, K S Silk, D A Thomas, 
D G Thomas, G I S Williams, D H Williams and J M Williams

1. APOLOGIES PTLRW22 - 2017

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Eldrydd M. Jones, 
F. Jump and W.D. Powell.  It was noted that County Councillor J.M. Williams was 
on other Council business and would join the meeting later.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING PTLRW23 - 2017

The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 22nd February, 2017 subject it being noted that the officer who provides 
support to the public at meetings in Neuadd Maldwyn left the meeting room when 
P/2016/0959 was discussed.

Taxi and other licensing

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PTLRW24 - 2017

There were no declarations of interest in respect of licensing issues.

4. TAXI LICENSING FEES PTLRW25 - 2017

The Committee considered the report regarding the revised fees for Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing, which contained details in respect of the 
one objection received during the consultation period.

It was moved and duly seconded that the Committee notes the one objection and 
approved the fees as previously proposed to come into effect on 1st April 2017.

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
That the Committee notes the 
one objection and approved 
the fees as previously 
proposed to come into effect 
on 1st April 2017.

To enable a new compliant fee to be 
set for licences issued under The 
Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976.

5. MINUTES OF TAXI REVIEW PANELS PTLRW26 - 2017

The Chair presiding at the Taxi Review Panel held on 25th January, 2017 was 
authorised to sign the minutes as a correct record.

Page 5

PTLRW32 - 2017



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 16 March 2017

Planning

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PTLRW27 - 2017

(a) County Councillor P. Medlicott declared an interest in application 
P/2009/0038 as he had attended the Knighton Town Council meeting where this 
was discussed.

County Councillor D.R. Price declared a prejudicial interest in P/2016/0818 as he 
had employed the applicant as a local builder.

County Councillor D.G. Thomas declared a personal interest in DIS/2017/0027 
as a Local Education Authority appointed Governor and Chair at Cradoc School.

(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee.

(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda.

(d) The Committee noted that the following Members (who are not members 
of the Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of 
applications:
County Councillor A Davies – P/2017/0041
County Councillor A. G Thomas – P/2016/1174

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
BY THE COMMITTEE 

PTLRW28 - 2017

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regeneration, Property and 
Commissioning (copies filed with the signed minutes).

7.1 Updates

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting.

The Chair advised that he would change the order of the Agenda to 
accommodate those applications with speakers.

7.2 P/2017/0041 Land at Cae Sgbor, Llanrhaeadr-ym-Mochnant, Powys

Application No: P/2017/0041

Grid Ref: 313086.55 324103.66

Valid Date: 12/01/2017

Officer: Kate Bowen
Page 6



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 16 March 2017

Community Council: Llanrhaeadr Community Council

Applicant: Mr. Sion Vaughan, Maes Mochnant Uchaf, 
Llanrhaeadr-ym-Mochnant, Powys SY10 0AF

Location: Land at Cae Sgbor, Llanrhaeadr-ym-Mochnant, 
Powys

Proposal: Outline: Erection of affordable dwelling, construction 
of vehicular access and installation of septic tank

Application Type: Application for Outline Planning Permission

County Councillor A. Davies spoke as the local representative.
Mr G. Lloyd spoke as the Agent. 

In response to questions the Planning Officer advised that the site and another 
site had been considered at pre application stage but again the other site was 
still 
[...]
913.04 319288.53

28/07/2016

Full: Erection of intensive poultry 
installation to include highway 
improvements, landscaping, demolition of 
building and all associated works
  
Domgay Hall, Llanymynech, Powys, 
SY22 6SW

Mr M Evans, EM Evans, Llangedwyn, 
Priddbwll, Oswestry, Shrophshire SY10 
9JZ

Recommendation:

Conditional Consent 

P/2016/0953

Forden with Leighton and Trelystan

324093.02 302462.76

10/11/2016

Outline with some matters reserved: 
Residential development and formation of 
new access

Land adjacent to Heritage Green, 
Kingswood, Forden, Powys, SY21 8LH

Mr Steve Jennings, Primesave Properties – 
c/o Agent

Recommendation:

Conditional Consent 

P/2016/1077

Bausley with Criggion

Outline, with some matters reserved: 
Erection of up to two dwellings, 
construction of vehicular access and 
installation of sewage treatment plants.

Land North of the B49393, Coedway, 

Page 21

PTLRW34 - 2017



333758.07 315067.58

28/10/2016

Shrewsbury, SY5 9AR

L A Pugh, c/o Agent 

Recommendation:

Conditional Consent

P/2016/0047

Ystradgynlais

279041.35 211067.57

15/02/2016

Outline: Residential development, 
formation of vehicular access road and all 
associated works

Land at Former Cynlais School – Playing 
Field, Ystradgynlais, Powys

Mr Craig Hopkins, Station Road, Oak 
Lodge, Coelbryn, Neath, SA10 9PN

Recommendation:

Conditional Consent

P/2017/0159

Clyro

321114.55 243170.44

07/03/2017

Full: Construction of a temporary primary 
school and associated works

Land at Baskerville Hall Hotel, C Court, 
Clyro, Hereford, HR3 5LE

Powys County Council, Spa Road East, 
County Hall, Llandrindod Wells, Powys,

Recommendation:

Conditional Consent

P/2017/0181

Meifod

317908.03 317349.7

14/02/2017

Full: Erection of detached dwelling and 
installation of sewage treatment plant

Llwyn Derw, Bwlch-y-Cibau, Llanfyllin, 
Powys, SY22 5LN

Lady Linlithgow, Bryngwyn Hall, 
Bwlch -y- Cibau, Llanfyllin, SY22 5LF    

Recommendation:

Conditional Consent

Page 22



P/2016/1327

Llanbadarn

309162.99 264899.77

29/12/2016

Outline: All matters reserved: Residential 
development of 4 dweliings and associated 
works 

Land at Llwynmelyn, Crossgates, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys LD1 6RE

Mr Richard Lewis (MG & ES Lewis & Sons)
Llwynmelyn, Crossgates, Llandrindod 
Wells, Powys LD1 6RE

Recommendation:

Conditional Consent

P/2017/0058

Newtown

310583.47 289877.27

12/01/2017

Full: Engineering operations involving re-
profiling of land for agricultural use

Ffyrdd Vaughan, Dolfor Road, Newtown, 
SY16 4BQ

Mr R Evans, Canal Road, Riverside 
Newtown, Powys SY16 2AS

Recommendation:

Conditional Consent

TREE/2017/0010 Works to a tree subject to a Tree 
Presevation Order

5 Llys Derw, Tregynnon, Newtown, Powys 
SY16 3EY

Mr P Jones

Recommendation:

Conditional Consent

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application No: P/2016/0787 
 

Grid Ref: 327913.04 319288.53 
 

Community 
Council: 

Llandysilio Valid Date: 
28/07/2016 
 

Officer: 
Louise Evans 

Applicant: Mr M Evans, E M Evans, Llangedwyn, Priddbwll, Oswestry, Shropshire, 
SY10 9JZ 
 

Location: Domgay Hall, Llanymynech, Powys, SY22 6SW 
 

Proposal: Erection of intensive poultry installation to include highway 
improvements, landscaping, demolition of building and all associated 
works 
 

Application 
Type:  

Application for Full Planning Permission 

 
 

Reason for Committee determination 
 
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement. 
 
Site Location and Description 
 
Domgay Hall is located within open countryside, approximately 750 metres to the north east 
of the settlement boundary of Four Crosses. The application site extends to approximately 4.3 
hectares of agricultural land and is bounded by agricultural land to the north, south and west. 
Located to the east and south east is the existing Domgay Hall farm complex and farmhouse. 
Further to the south across Dom
[...]
e Report 
 

Application No: P/2016/0953 
 

Grid Ref: 324093.02 302462.76 
 

Community 
Council: 

Forden with Leighton and 
Trelystan 

Valid Date: 
10/11/2016 
 

Officer: 
Louise Evans 

Applicant: Mr Steve Jennings, Primesave Properties,  C/O Agent      
 

Location: Land adjacent to Heritage Green, Kingswood, Forden, Powys, SY218LH
 

Proposal: Application for outline planning permission for a residential development 
and formation of new access with some matters reserved. 
 

Application 
Type:  

Application for Outline Planning Permission 

 
 

The reason for Committee determination 
 
The application is recommended for approval and is a departure from the development plan.  
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The site is approximately 0.83Ha in size and is located within the centre of the settlement of 
Kingswood, Forden, approximately 4 miles to the south of Welshpool.  
 
The site itself is currently agricultural/horticultural land made up of two fields separated by an 
outgrown hedge line. The site is bordered on three sides by existing residential development 
and to the south east by the Offa’s Dyke scheduled ancient monument which is also a 
national trail. Further to the south east is additional residential development. 
 
The application is an outline application, with access and layout to be considered at this 
stage, for the development for 23 new dwellings. The applicant proposes that 20% of the new 
dwellings will be affordable. The proposed mix of housing is made up of 6 x 2 bedroom 
properties, 12 x 3 bedroom properties and 5 x 4 bedroom properties. The indicative scales 
indicate that the properties will have floor areas ranging from 62 sq.m to 141.75 sq.m.  

 
Consultee Response 
 
Forden with Leighton and Trelystan Community Council 
 
The councillors have no objection to an outline application in principle for the proposed site 
however to support any development it would be prudent to have had sight of a full 
application. 
 
There wo
[...]
ENV3 in 

relation to The Natural Environment and to meet the requirements of Planning Policy 
Wales (Edition 9, November 2016), TAN 5: Nature Conservation and Planning and 
Section 6 of the Environment (Wales) Act 2016. 

 
Informative Notes 
 
Wales & West Utilities 
 
Safe digging practices, in accordance with HS(G)47, must be used to verify and establish the 
actual position of mains, pipes, services and other apparatus on site before any mechanical 
plant is used. It is your responsibility to ensure that this information is provided to all persons 
(either direct labour or contractors) working for you on or near gas apparatus. 
 
____________________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Bryn Pryce- Planning Officer 
Tel: 01597 82 7126 E-mail:bryn.pryce@powys.gov.uk      

 
 
 
 

Page 108



Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application No: P/2016/0047 
 

Grid Ref: 279041.35 211067.57 
 

Community 
Council: 

Ystradgynlais Valid Date: 
15/02/2016 
 

Officer: 
Gemma Bufton 

Applicant: Mr Craig Hopkins, Station Road, Oak Lodge, Coelbryn, Neath, SA10 
9PN. 
 

Location: Land at Former Cynlais School - Playing Field, Ystradgynlais, Powys.  
 

Proposal: Residential development, formation of vehicular access road and all 
associated works (outline) 
 

Application 
Type:  

Application for Outline Planning Permission 

 
 

The reason for Committee determination 
 
The proposed development constitutes a departure from the adopted Powys Unitary 
Development Plan.  
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The application site is located on land outside the settlement development limits for 
Ystradgynlais and is therefore defined being located within the open countryside. 
 
The site was formerly used in connection with the former Cynlais School. The application site 
is located with neighbouring residential properties located to the north and south of the 
application site. To
[...]
and to preserve and enhance 
the quality of the environment and visual amenity in accordance with policies GP1 and ENV2 
of the Powys Unitary Development Plan (2010). 
6. In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the provisions of Powys 
UDP Policy GP1 and GP4. 
 
Informative Notes 
 
Please note the comments from Wales & West Utilities: 
 

Page 158



According to our mains records Wales & West Utilities has no apparatus in the area of your 
enquiry. However Gas pipes owned by other GT's and also privately owned may be present 
in this area. Information with regard to such pipes should be obtained from the owners. 
Safe digging practices, in accordance with HS(G)47, must be used to verify and establish the 
actual position of mains, pipes, services and other apparatus on site before any mechanical 
plant is used. It is your responsibility to ensure that this information is provided to all persons 
(either direct labour or contractors) working for you on or near gas apparatus. 
Please note that the plans are only valid for 28 days from the date of issue and updated 
plans must be requested before any work commences on site if this period has expired. 
____________________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Kate Bowen- Planning Officer 
Tel: 01938 551268 E-mail:kate.bowen@powys.gov.uk      

 

 
 
 
 

Page 159



Page 160



 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

 
Application No: P/2016/1327 

 
Grid Ref: 309162.99 264899.77 

 
Community 
Council: 

Llanbadarn Valid Date: 
29/12/2016 
 

Officer: 
Karen Probert 

Applicant: Mr Richard Lewis (MG And ES Lewis And Sons), Llwynmelyn, 
Crossgates, Llandrindod Wells, Powys, LD1 6RE. 
 

Location: Land at Llwynmelyn, Crossgates, Llandrindod Wells, Powys, LD1 6RE. 
 

Proposal: Outline - all matters reserved: Residential development of 4 dwellings 
and associated works. 
 

Application 
Type:  

Application for Outline Planning Permission 

 
The reason for Commi
[...]
nally or recklessly damage, destroy or obstruct access to any place 
that a dormouse uses for shelter or protection.  

 Under the Habitats Regulations it is an offence to: 
Damage or destroy a breeding site or resting place of a dormouse. This is an absolute 
offence - in other words, intent or recklessness does not have to be proved.  
 
The applicant is therefore reminded that it is an offence under the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 (as amended) and The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as 
amended)  that works to trees or buildings where that work involves the disturbance of a 
dormouse is an offence if a licence has not been obtained from Natural Resources Wales. If 
a dormouse is discovered while work is being undertaken, all work must stop and advice 
sought from Natural Resources Wales and the Council's Ecologist.  
 
 
____________________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Tamsin Law- Principal Planning Officer 
Tel: 01597 82 7230 E-mail:tamsin.law@powys.gov.uk      

 

 
 
 
 

Page 194



Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application No: TREE/2017/0010 
 

Grid Ref: 309817.8 298737.65 
 

Community 
Council: 

Tregynon Valid Date: 
22/02/2017 
 

Officer: 
Sara Robinson 

Applicant: Powys County Council 
 

Location: 5 Llys Derw, Tregynon, Newtown, Powys, SY16 3EY. 
 

Proposal: Crown reduction and pruning of an oak tree subject to a TPO 
 

Application 
Type:  

Works to trees subject to a TPO and/or Notification of proposed works to 
trees in conservation areas 

 
 

The reason for Committee determination 
 
The application has been submitted by Powys County Council. 
 
Site Location and Description 
 
This application is for works to a single tree which is subject to a Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO) within the village of Tregynon within the curtilage of the dwelling known as ‘5 Llys 
Derw’. The tree is located to the north w
[...]
lyn, Crossgates, Llandrindod Wells, Powys LD1 6RE
	PTLRW34 - 20179 P/2017/0058 Ffyrdd Vaughan, Dolfor Road, Newtown, SY16 4BQ
	PTLRW34 - 201710 TREE/2017/0010 5 Llys Derw, Tregynnon, Newtown, Powys SY16 3EY
	PTLRW35 - 2017 Decisions of the Head of Regeneration, Property and Commissioning on Delegated Applications
	PTLRW36 - 2017 Appeal decision
	Costs Decision 3159853

	PTLRW37 - 2017 Minutes of Taxi Review Panels





Minutes of the meeting


Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 6 April 2017

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - NEUADD MALDWYN, 

WELSHPOOL, POWYS ON THURSDAY, 6 APRIL 2017

PRESENT
County Councillor D R Price (Chair)

County Councillors L V Corfield, S Davies, W J Evans, E M Jones, G M Jones, 
F H Jump, P J Medlicott, R H Mills, K S Silk, D A Thomas, D G Thomas, 
G I S Williams and D H Williams

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors J C Holmes, 
Eldrydd M Jones and J M Williams

1. APOLOGIES PTLRW31 - 2017

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Eldrydd Jones, 
WD Powell and JM Williams and from County Councillor JC Holmes who was on 
other Council business. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING PTLRW32 - 2017

The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 16th March, 2017.

Planning

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PTLRW33 - 2017

(a) County Councillor MJ Jones declared a personal interest in application 
P/2016/0047 as a member of the Brecon Beacons National Park Authority 
appointed by the County Council where highways access matters to this site 
were discussed,  

 (b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee.

(c) County Councillor LV Corfield (who is a member of the Committee) 
declared that she would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of 
application P/2016/0953.

(d) The Committee noted that the County Councillor EA Jones (who is not a 
member of the Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in 
respect of application P/2016/0787.



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 6 April 2017

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
BY THE COMMITTEE 

PTLRW34 - 2017

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regeneration, Property and 
Commissioning (copies filed with the signed minutes).

4.1. Updates

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting.

4.2. P/2016/0787 Domgay Hall, Llanymynech, Powys, SY22 6SW

Application No: P/2016/0787

Grid Ref: 327913.04 319288.53

Valid Date: 28/07/2016

Officer: Louise Evans

Community Council: Llandysilio Community Council

Applicant: Mr M Evans, E M Evans, Llangedwyn, Priddbwll, 
Oswestry, Shropshire, SY10 9JZ

Location: Domgay Hall, Llanymynech, Powys, SY22 6SW

Proposal: Erection of intensive poultry installation to include 
highway improvements, landscaping, demolition of 
building and all associated works

Application Type: Application for Full Planning Permission

County Councillor EA Jones spoke as the local member to support the 
application.
Mr M. Evans spoke as the applicant and Mr R. Corbett as the agent. 

The Committee was advised that Officers were not completely satisfied with the 
response on the impact of the development on nearby SSSIs and therefore 
asked to give the Professional Lead Development Managementdelegated 
authority to determine subject to suitable conditions.  
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the Committee is minded to grant 
consent, subject to suitable 
conditions to be imposed by the 
Professional Lead for Development.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes.



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 6 April 2017

4.3. P/2016/0953 Land adjacent to Heritage Green, Kingswood, Forden, 
Powys, SY21 8LH

Application No: P/2016/0953

Grid Ref: 324093.02 302462.76

Valid Date: 10/11/2016

Officer: Louise Evans

Community Council: Forden with Leighton and Trelystan Community 
Council

Applicant: Mr Steve Jennings, Primesave Properties,  C/O Agent     

Location: Land adjacent to Heritage Green, Kingswood, 
Forden, Powys, SY218LH

Proposal: Application for outline planning permission for a 
residential development and formation of new access 
with some matters reserved

Application Type: Application for Outline Planning Permission

County Councillor LV Corfield spoke as the Local Representative to oppose the 
application and sat apart from Committee. 
Mrs Jean Taylor spoke against the application. 

The Committee was asked to give delegated authority to the Professional Lead 
for Development Management to grant conditional approval subject to an 
appropriate education contribution being secured if considered justified and to 
consult with the contaminated land officer. 

The Committee asked about the concerns raised about the overshadowing of 
neighbouring properties and was advised that this was an outline application. If 
the future design did not comply with the Powys Residential Design Guide with 
respect to overshadowing of neighbouring properties the application is likely to 
be refused. 

The Committee asked for permitted development rights for the erection of 
fencing to be removed. The Committee also asked for condition 13 to be 
amended so that a scheme for the provision of on-site recreational facilities 
would be put forward on submission of the design.  

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the Professional Lead for 
Development Management be given 
delegated authority to grant approval, 
subject to securing an education 

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 6 April 2017

contribution if justified, consultation 
with the Contaminated Land Officer, 
the  inclusion of an additional 
conditions relating to permitted 
development rights and the 
conditions set out in the report which 
is filed with the signed minutes as 
amended above.

Councillor Corfield returned to sit with the Committee. 

4.4. P/2016/1077 Land North of the B49393, Coedway, Shrewsbury, SY5 
9AR

Application No: P/2016/1077

Grid Ref: 333758.07, 315067.58

Valid Date: 28/10/2016

Officer: Bryn Pryce

Community Council: Bausley with Criggion Community Council

Applicant: L A Pugh C/O Agent    

Location: Land North of the B4393 Coedway, Shrewsbury SY5 
9AR

Proposal: Outline: Erection of up to two dwellings, construction 
of vehicular access and installation of sewage 
treatment plants, with some matters reserved

Application Type: Application for Outline Planning Permission

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report which is filed with the 
signed minutes.

As officers recommendation as set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

The Chair advised that he would change the order of the agenda to 
accommodate members of the public who were speaking. 
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 6 April 2017

4.5. P/2017/0181 Llwyn Derw, Bwlch-y-Cibau, Llanfyllin, Powys, SY22 
5LN

Application No: P/2017/0181

Grid Ref: 317908.03 317349.7

Valid Date: 14/02/2017

Officer: Kate Bowen

Community Council: Meifod Community Council

Applicant: Lady Linlithgow, Bryngwyn Hall, Bwlch-y-Cibau, 
Llanfyllin, SY22 5LF         

Location: Llwyn Derw, Bwlch-Y-Cibau, Llanfyllin, Powys, SY22 
5LN

Proposal: Full: Erection of detached dwelling and installation of 
sewage treatment plant

Application Type: Application for Full Planning Permission

Professor David Watkins spoke against the application.
Mr Richard Corbett spoke as the agent. 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

As officers recommendation as set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

4.6. P/2016/0047 Land at Former Cynlais School - Playing Field, 
Ystradgynlais, Powys

Application No: P/2016/0047

Grid Ref: 279041.35 211067.57

Valid Date: 15/02/2016

Officer: Gemma Bufton

Community Council: Ystradgynlais Town Council



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 6 April 2017

Applicant: Mr Craig Hopkins, Station Road, Oak Lodge, 
Coelbryn, Neath, SA10 9PN.

Location: Land at Former Cynlais School - Playing Field, 
Ystradgynlais, Powys

Proposal: Residential development, formation of vehicular 
access road and all associated works (outline)

Application Type: Application for Outline Planning Permission

Members of the Committee questioned why there was no provision for affordable 
housing on the site and were reminded that the Viability Assessment for the LDP 
had concluded that it would not be viable to introduce an affordable housing 
contribution on housing developments in this area. Whilst the developer could 
choose to provide affordable units the Authority could not seek to enforce that 
through a Section 106 Agreement. 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

As officers recommendation as set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

4.7. P/2017/0159 Land at Baskerville Hall Hotel, Clyro Court, Clyro, 
Hereford, HR3 5LE

Application No: P/2017/0159

Grid Ref: 321114.55 243170.44

Valid Date: 07/03/2017

Officer: Gemma Bufton

Community Council: Clyro Community Council

Applicant: Powys County Council

Location: Land at Baskerville Hall Hotel, Clyro Court, Clyro, 
Hereford, HR3 5LE

Proposal: Full: Construction of a temporary primary school and 
associated works

Application Type: Application for Full Planning Permission



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 6 April 2017

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

As officers recommendation as set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

4.8. P/2016/1327 Land at Llwynmelyn, Crossgates, Llandrindod Wells, 
Powys LD1 6RE

Application No: P/2016/1327

Grid Ref: 309162.99 264899.77

Valid Date: 29/12/2016

Officer: Karen Probert

Community Council: Llanbadarn Community Council

Applicant: Mr Richard Lewis (MG and ES Lewis and Sons), 
Llwynmelyn, Crossgates, Llandrindod Wells, Powys, 
LD1 6RE

Location: Land at Llwynmelyn, Crossgates, Llandrindod Wells, 
Powys, LD1 6RE

Proposal: Outline - all matters reserved: Residential 
development of 4 dwellings and associated works

Application Type: Application for Outline Planning Permission

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be delegated to 
the Lead Professional for 
Development Management to grant 
consent, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and amended 
conditions relating to submission of a 
lighting plan pre-commencement and 
the removal of PD rights and 
floorspace limited to 130 sq metres on 
the affordable dwelling.

As officers recommendation as set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 6 April 2017

4.9. P/2017/0058 Ffyrdd Vaughan, Dolfor Road, Newtown, SY16 4BQ

Application No: P/2017/0058

Grid Ref: 310583.47 289877.27

Valid Date: 12/01/2017

Officer: Tamsin Law

Community Council: Newtown Town Council

Applicant: Mr R Evans, Canal Road Riverside, Newtown, Powys 
SY16 2AS

Location: Ffrydd Vaughan, Dolfor Road, Newtown, SY16 4BQ

Proposal: Engineering operations involving re-profiling of 
land for agricultural use

Application Type: Application for Full Planning Permission

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

As officers recommendation as set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

4.10. TREE/2017/0010 5 Llys Derw, Tregynnon, Newtown, Powys SY16 
3EY

Application No: TREE/2017/0010

Grid Ref: 309817.8 298737.65

Valid Date: 22/01/2017

Officer: Sara Robinson

Community Council: Tregynon Community Council



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 6 April 2017

Applicant: Powys County Council

Location: 5 Llys Derw, Tregynon, Newtown, Powys, SY16 3EY

Proposal: Crown reduction and pruning of an oak tree subject to 
a TPO

Application Type: Works to trees subject to a TPO and/or Notification of 
proposed works to trees in conservation areas

County Councillor GM Jones advised that although he had been given a 
dispensation he would not take part in considering this application and he sat 
apart from the Committee.   

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

As officers recommendation as set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

Councillor Jones returned to sit with the Committee. 

5. DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF REGENERATION, 
PROPERTY AND COMMISSIONING ON DELEGATED 
APPLICATIONS 

PTLRW35 - 2017

The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Regeneration, Property and Commissioning during the period between 9th 
March, 2017 and 29th March, 2017.

6. APPEAL DECISION PTLRW36 - 2017

The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letter regarding 
an appeal in respect of the following application:
P/2015/1102 Box Bush Farm, Three Cocks, Brecon, LD3 0SH.  The Committee 
noted that the Inspector had upheld the appeal. 

The Committee also received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letter 
regarding the application for costs in respect of the appeal and that this 
application had been refused. The Professional Lead for Development 
Management noted that it was important for consultees who had withdrawn 
objections to inform him in a timely manner in order to avoid costs. 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 6 April 2017

Taxi and other licensing

7. MINUTES OF TAXI REVIEW PANELS PTLRW37 - 2017

The Committee was advised that the minutes needed to be corrected as the 
resolution to exclude the public was not passed at the meeting. 

Subject to this amendment, the Chair presiding at the Taxi Review Panel held on 
21st March, 2017 was authorised to sign the minutes as a correct record.

The Chair reminded members that there would be meetings of the Committee on 
20th April in Welshpool and 27th April in Llandrindod Wells. A number of 
members queried why the meeting on 20th April was being held in Welshpool and 
were advised that there were a number of applications from Montgomeryshire to 
be considered and that the Chamber in County Hall was required for the issue of 
postal votes for the forthcoming local government elections. 

The Chair closed the meeting by congratulating those members who had been 
returned unopposed, by wishing those with elections well and by thanking those 
standing down for their support and friendship.  
 

County Councillor D R Price (Chair)


